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CHAPTER 387—H.F.No.757

[Coded]

An act relating to health care; directing the commissioner of insurance to pre-
scribe certain health insurance claim forms.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [62A.025] INSURANCE; COMMISSIONER OF INSUR-
ANCE; UNIFORM HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORMS. The
commissioner of insurance shall prescribe uniform health insurance
claim forms for each class of provider which shall be used by all insur-
ers issuing in this state policies of accident and sickness insurance, all
service plan corporations issuing in this state subscriber contracts, and
all state agencies that require health insurance claims for their records.
The forms shall be scannable where required and provide information
as required to insure maximum federal participation in program and
administrative costs. Whenever feasible, the commissioner shall utilize
the standardized claim form of the provider or an association to which
the provider belongs.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 388—H.F.No.775

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement benefits of certain legislative employees; autho-
rizing payment of contributions for intermittent service during regular and special
sessions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. RETIREMENT; LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES; RETIRE-
MENT AND PENSIONS; APPROPRIATION. A permanent employee of
the legislature who prior to attaining such status was employed by the
legislature, or either body thereof on an intermittent basis may obtain
allowable service credit for such service by paying to the Minnesota
state retirement system an .amount equal to four percent of his or her
current salary rate multiplied by the days and months of such legisla-
tive service for which he or she desires to obtain allowable service
credit. If the employee at the time of payment is a participant in the
unclassified program the payment by the employee and employer shall
be used to purchase shares in the Minnesota supplemental fund. Proof
of legislative service and the duration thereof shall be established by a
house employee by the certification of the committee on rules and leg-
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islative administration and by a senate employee by the certification of
the committee on rules and administration. Certification to the director
of the Minnesota state retirement system shall include the exact peri-
ods of time for which the employee is eligible to obtain credit for ser-
vice and credit therefor shall be computed and granted on the basis of
full employment. The payments shall be made either in a lump sum or
payroll deductions made or arranged for on or before July 1, 1976. The
payments permitted herein, by a person who is a senate employee on
the date of payment shall be matched by the senate employer, and for
a house employee by the house employer and such sums as are neces-
sary therefor are hereby appropriated from the respective legislative
expense funds and transferred to the Minnesota state retirement sys-
tem.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 389—H.F.No.778

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; survivor's benefits payable by the firemen's re-
lief association of the city of Faribault; amending Laws 1947. Chapter 43, Section
23, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 43, Section 23, as amended by
Laws 1949, Chapter 154, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter
43, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 807, Section 2, is
amended to read:

Sec. 23. FARIBAULT, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF; RETIRE-
MENT AND PENSIONS; PAYMENTS UPON DEATH OF MEMBER.
When a service pensioner, disability pensioner, or deferred pensioner,
or an active member of such relief association dies, leaving:

(a) A widow who became his legally married wife while or prior
to the time he was on the payroll of the fire department and remained
such continuously after such marriage until his death without having
applied for any divorce or legal separation, and who, in case the de-
ceased member was a service or deferred pensioner, was legally mar-
ried to such member at least three years before his retirement from
said fire department; and who, in any case, was residing with him at
the time of his death. No temporary absence for purposes of business,
health, or pleasure shall constitute a change of residence for the pur-
poses of this section.
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